the actual security, its account and lifetime ledgers and Bond CUSIP 

#315805382, the Actual Bond, and its entire Accounting Ledgers at the Writ of 

Attachment Hearing or prior maximum punitive damages will be sought that at 10x 

puts the Jury Award starting at $437,000,000.00 USD (Four hundred and thirty-

seven million USD or more, 20x, 30x.) Turn, them over, or else…  

(See ECF No. 5 at 11 (citing See Compl. at 15)).  

Similarly, Defendants argue that the following portion of Plaintiff’s complaint regarding 

damages4 is also frivolous:  

Of Prophet Yahweh Satan-President Nathaniel Dwayne Caetano, Iraq/USA/U.S.A.,